(499)

made under it has not been complied with in relation to the Orders, you may within 6 weeks from the date of this notice, apply to the High Court for this purpose.

S. Jones, Chief Executive and County Clerk

County Hall,

Glenfield, Leicester LE3 8RA.

6th February 1990.

LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

(Beck Bank/Six House Bank, Pinchbeck West) (50 m.p.h Speed Limit) Order 199

Notice is hereby given that the Lincolnshire County Council propose to make an Order under sections 84(1) and (2) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, the effect of which will be to impose a 50 m.p.h speed limit in Pinchbeck West on Beck Bank from a point 170 metres north of its junction with Northgate southwards to its junction with Northgate and then on Six House Bank to a point 1630 metres south of the junction of Northgate with Six House Bank, a total distance of approximately 1800 metres.

A copy of the proposed Order and a plan showing the lengths of road concerned with a statement of reasons for proposing to make the Order may be inspected at County Offices, Lincoln and the offices of the South Holland District Council, Priory Road, Spalding, during normal office hours.

Objections to the proposals, together with the grounds on which they are made, must be sent in writing to the undersigned by 2nd March 1990.

J. S. Walker, County Solicitor

County Offices, Lincoln.

6th February 1990.

(764)

MIDDLESBROUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

The Middlesbrough Borough Council (Vulcan Street) Prohibition of Waiting Order 1989

Notice is hereby given that Middlesbrough Borough Council acting as agents for Cleveland County Council, have made an Order on 5th February 1990, under section 1 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984.

The Order comes into operation on 12th February 1990.

Notice of the proposal to make this Order was published in the London Gazette on 5th July 1989 (No. 51801) at reference 504 and the effect of the Order is as described in that notice.

A copy of the Order together with a map showing the restricted areas may be examined during the hours of 9 a.m. to 4.30 p.m. Mondays to Fridays at:

The Information Centre, 51 Corporation Road, Middlesbrough, Cleveland.

Borough Secretary's Department, Middlesbrough Borough Council, P.O. Box 99A, Municipal Buildings, Middlesbrough, Cleveland.

If you wish to question the validity of the Order or of any provision contained in it on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the relevant section of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act or any enactment made under it has not been complied with in relation to the Order you may within 6 weeks from 5th February 1990 apply to the High Court for this purpose.

C. Crossman, Borough Secretary

Municipal Buildings, Middlesbrough, Cleveland TS1 2QQ.

6th February 1990.

(504)

NORFOLK COUNTY COUNCIL

Norfolk County Council (Portland Street King's Lynn) (Prohibition of Waiting) Order 1989

Notice is hereby given that, the Norfolk County Council has made an Order under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, the effect of which will be to prohibit the waiting of vehicles at any time in the lengths of road set out below:-

Portland Street

Both Sides, from the centre line of Blackfriars Road westwards for approximately 21 metres.

Northside, from the centre line of Railway Road eastwards for approximately 32 metres.

Southside, from the centre line of Railway Road eastwards for approximately 21 metres.

from approximately 49 metres east of the centre line of Railway Road eastwards for approximately 17 metres.

from approximately 70 metres east of the centre line of Railway Road eastwards for approximately 5 metres.

A copy of the Order, which comes into force on 6th February 1990 and relevant plan may be inspected at County Hall, Norwich, during office hours.

Any person who desires to question the validity of the Order or of any provision contained in it on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act, or of any instrument made under it, has not been complied with in relation to the Order, may within 6 weeks from 30th January 1990 apply to the High Court for this purpose.

T. D. W. Molander, County Solicitor

County Hall, Norwich NR1 2DH.

NOTE: The person dealing with this at County Hall is Peter Barber (tel. Norwich 222963).

6th February 1990. (725)

NORWICH CITY COUNCIL

The City of Norwich (Off-street Parking Places) Order, 1990

Notice is hereby given of an error in the Public Notice dated the 30th January referring to the City of Norwich (Off-street Parking Places) Order 1990 in which a special Car Parks charge for Bank Holidays was stated.

From the date that the proposed Order takes effect there will be no special Bank Holiday charge at any Car Park and normal daily rates will apply.

R. M. Auton, Director of Law and Administration

County Hall, Norwich NR2 1NM.

6th February 1990.

(496)

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

The Nottinghamshire County Council (High Road and Adjoining Roads, Beeston) (Traffic Regulation) Exemption Revocation Order 1990 (183)

Notice is hereby given that the Nottinghamshire County Council has made an Order under section 1 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, as amended, the effect of which will be:

The Nottinghamshire County Council (High Road and Adjoining Roads, Beeston) (Traffic Regulation) Order 1986 will be amended so that the exemption for Police, Fire Brigade and Ambulance Vehicles in respect of the Prohibition of Entry at the western end of High Road, will be revoked so as to comply with the requirements specified by the Department of Transport for the appropriate traffic sign.

The usual exemptions will be provided. Relevant documents may be inspected at my Office or at the Beeston Library, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham. Any person wishing to question the validity of the Order (which was made on 24th January 1990) or any of the provisions contained in it on the grounds that they are not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, as amended, or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act or any Instrument made under it, has not been complied with in relation to the Order may, within 6 weeks from 24th January 1990, apply to the High Court for this purpose.

The Order is made as described in the Notice of Proposal (ref: 505) which appeared in Issue No. 51866 of the *London Gazette* Dated 8th September 1989.

The Order will come into force on 4th March 1990.

Clerk of the County Council

County Hall, West Bridgford Nottingham NG2 7QP.

(495)